
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Healthier Communities Select Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 19 April 2016
7.00 pm,
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (02083147916)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 1 - 2

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2016 3 - 10

3.  Declarations of interest 11 - 14

4.  Select Committee work programme 15 - 44

5.  Sustainability and Transformation Plans 45 - 50

6.  Information item: SLaM Place of Safety Joint Committee 51 - 60

7.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Healthier Communities Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 19 April 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Thursday, 07 April 2016

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)
Councillor Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Jamie Milne
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor Joan Reid
Councillor Alan Till
Councillor Susan Wise
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



Healthier Communities Select Committee

Title Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee

Contributor Chief Executive (Committee Business Manager) Item 1

Class Part 1 (open) 19 April 2016

1. Summary

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 30 March 2016, this report 
informs the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Healthier Communities Select Committee. 

2. Purpose of the report

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair.

3. Recommendations

The Select Committee is recommended to:

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor John Muldoon as Chair of the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee

 
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Stella Jeffrey as Vice-Chair of the Healthier 

Communities Select Committee

4. Background

4.1 On 30 March 2016, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 
setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is:

Labour: 6

5. Financial implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

6. Legal implications

6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.



Background papers

Council AGM Agenda papers 30 March 2016 – available on the Council website 
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/  or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Committee Business 
Manager (0208 3149327)

If you have any questions about this report, please contact Timothy Andrew, Interim 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager (020 8314 7916)

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Colin Elliott, Ami Ibitson, Jacq Paschoud, Joan Reid and Alan Till 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Pat Raven and Susan Wise

ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham), Aileen Buckton 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning) 
(LCCG/LBL), Joan Hutton (Interim Head of Adult Assessment & Care Management), 
David Norman (Service Director, Older Adults) (South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Folake Segun (Manager) 
(Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham), Amanda Pithouse (Deputy Director of Nursing) 
(South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) and Simone van Elk (Scrutiny 
Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016

1.1 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 The following non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

Councillor Muldoon is a governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation 
Trust, and the Chair of the London Scrutiny Network (in relation to agenda item 6: Health 
and care devolution in London). 
Councillor Reid is a member of the Department of Health-led Mental Capacity Act 
Steering Group (in relation to agenda item 5: Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report for 2014-15). 

3. SLaM CQC Compliance Inspection Results and actions

3.1 David Norman (Service Director, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation 
Trust) and Amanda Pithouse (Deputy Director of Nursing, South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) introduced the report. The following key points 
were noted: 

 The results of the CQC inspection were made public on 8 January 2016. The 
overall rating for the trust was ‘good’. The report presents a summary of the 
general conclusions reached by the CQC after its inspection of the trust in 
autumn 2015. Some areas may be more relevant to Lewisham specifically. The 



2

trust has developed a detailed action plan which contains actions the Trust 
‘must do’ as well as actions the trust ‘should do’. 

 The trust needs to ensure its risk assessments are sufficiently detailed and 
consistent across the trust. The actions it will take to ensure this is to redesign 
the electronic Patient Journey System (ePJS), so any risk assessments are 
consistently captured and can be found in one place. The electronic 
observations (EObs) are being adapted so more time can be spent with the 
service users. 

 The trust needs to reduce the incidents where restraints are being used, as well 
as the reporting system for restraints in the trust’s electronic reporting system 
DATIX. More detail needs to be captured about when a restraint is used, by 
whom, and when the restraint is removed again. The trust is doing a project 
together with the Devon Partnership NHS trust, funded by the Health 
Foundation, to reduce any incidents of violence in all inpatients wards. This 
project will support the work done to reduce the use of restraints.

 The CQC made a number of comments in the area of environmental risk. Some 
locations the trust operates out of needed to improve their fire escape routes as 
well as ensuring the buildings were properly maintained overall. The trust has 
also instigated an audit of the risk for ligatures across the sites it operates out 
of, and has instituted a capital programme to reduce such risks.

 In some areas, there were concerns that there weren’t the right numbers of 
staff. The trust has put in place a reward scheme for staff in areas where 
recruitment is difficult. It is also looking at increasing its notice periods. There is 
also a review of the need for training in dementia for staff in older adults 
services. Those staff that have received dementia awareness training are good, 
but the trust now needs to ensure that mostly unqualified staff in bands 2 and 3 
receive dementia awareness training. 

 The CQC also raised concerns around patient dignity. In some inpatient wards 
there are windows in the doors of bedrooms which restrict patients’ privacy. 
This was the case in the Heather Close unit. The trust is also reviewing its use 
of any blanket restrictions to ensure individual patients’ needs can be met. 

3.2 David Norman and Amanda Pithouse answered questions from the Committee. 
The following key points were noted: 

 The CQC’s inspection was conducted by more than 100 inspectors over the 
course of one week in September. The inspectors were able to visit the trust
[...]
nts to patient’s rights and dignity, it would be more difficult to capture 
and track changes. 

 The trust may want to consider the option of in-house provision of their catering 
during the tendering process. It may be economical to share this kind of service 
across multiple trusts if other trusts are also about to retender their catering 
contracts. 

3.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 

4. Healthwatch report - The Vietnamese Community and Access to Health and 
Wellbeing services in Lewisham

4.1 Folake Segun (Director, Healthwatch Lewisham and Bromley) introduced the 
report. The following key points were noted: 

 Healthwatch has undertaken a piece of work to look at access to health and 
wellbeing services for members of the Vietnamese community in Lewisham. 
This work took place over the course of two months. 

 The report details the conclusions of this work. Many instances of good practice 
were recorded, where GPs where helpful and many members of the community 
felt they received the care they needed. 

 There were also concerns recorded about the quality of the interpretation 
services offered. Some interpreters may have expertise in conversations around 
immigration issues, but not medical issues which had an impact on the quality 
of care. 

 Some individuals were not aware of the medical landscape so found it difficult to 
know where to go to get the care they needed. Lewisham CCG has been made 
aware of this report and has taken steps to engage with the Vietnamese 
community to understand their concerns better. 

 Vietnamese is the third most requested language from interpretation services in 
Lewisham. Healthwatch is also working with the Polish community to identify 
any problems they may have in accessing health and care services, but that 
report has not been written yet. 



4

4.2 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The Committee expressed concern about some of the quality of interp
[...]
 the report and that the Committee’s 
comments in paragraph 4.4 be sent to Healthwatch Lewisham and Bromley as a 
response to their report. 

5. Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2014-15

5.1 Joan Hutton (Head of Assessment and Care Management) introduced the report. 
The following key points were noted: 

 All partners that are members of the Lewisham Adult Safeguarding Board 
comply with the same safeguarding duties. All partner organisations audit 
themselves and present the findings to the board. Each partner organisation 
has provided their own report on adult safeguarding that has been incorporated 
into the LSAB annual adult safeguarding report. 

 There is an increased demand relating to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS).



5

 No Safeguarding Adults reviews were necessary in Lewisham in 2014-15. 
There have been some reviews of domestic homicide cases. 

 The next LSAB annual adult safeguarding report with data from 2015-16 will be 
published in July instead of February, but with non-validated data. 

5.2 Joan Hutton and Aileen Buckton (Executive Director Community Services) 
answered questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 The national trend for DoLS is that overall the figures have gone up. The 
numbers of DoLS in Lewisham are in line with those in neighbouring authorities. 
The Councils is following the CQCs guidance on the appropriate use of DoLS. 

5.3 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 There has been a spike in DoLS nationally since the Supreme Court judgement 
that lowered the threshold for what counts as a deprivation. This was expected 
to come down. 

 The report uses the phrase ‘own home’ as distinct from ‘care home’ or 
‘residential home’ to describe people’s living arrangement. Care homes and 
residential homes are people’s own homes for the people living in them, which 
is an important realisation for staff providing care in those environments. 

5.4  RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report.    

6. Health and care devolution in London

6.1 Aileen Buckton introduced the item. The following key points were noted: 

 The London Health and Care Collaboration Agreement is a London-wide 
agreement that has been signed by each local authority in London. The care act 
places a legal duty on local authorities and organisations in the NHS to work 
collaboratively to improve health outcomes.

 The Agreement functions as an expression of interest to find further avenues for 
collaboration. 

 At the same time, regional pilots are taking place that are testing new ways of 
working to improve collaboration. The pilots have key themes: management of 
estates, developing of joint roles between local authorities and NHS bodies, 
developing community services, and developing preventative work. 

 A business case for each pilot needs to be developed that would outline what 
central government could do to help. The timetable was that each business 
case needed to be sent to London Health Board by June 2016. A draft business 
case would be presented to the Healthier Communities Select Committee 
before going to Mayor and Cabinet for a decision. 

6.2 Aileen Buckton answered questions from the Committee. The following key points 
were noted: 



6

 The changes to health and social care presented in the Lewisham devolution 
pilot are part of the integration work. This integration has previously been 
consulted on. 

 It was illegal to charge for health services. In integrated care this was taken 
account of by people not being charged for the health care aspect of their care 
plans while still being means tested for the adult social care aspects of their 
care plans. 

 There was no element of devolution being proposed where local authorities 
would take on responsibility for health services. 

6.3 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 That London health and social care devolution programme board had not made 
arrangements for scrutiny, and that some could questions whether this would 
lead to a deficit in accountability. 

 One Member of the Committee requested that it be noted that they had grave 
concerns that devolution of health and care would lead to further fragmentation 
of health services. 

6.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the update provided, and the documents 
tabled at the meeting. 

7. Autism Spectrum Housing Progress Report  (information item)

7.1 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 

8. Select Committee work programme

8.1 Simone van Elk (scrutiny manager) introduced the report. The Committee made 
the following recommendations for items for next year’s work programme: 

 An item about the Deal for adult social care and wellbeing offered by Wigan 
Council, as an approach to providing adult social care. 

 Devolution 

8.2 Aileen Buckton made the following suggestions:

 The Committee review the business case for health and care devolution at its 
April meeting.

 That the Committee review the proposal from the South London and Maudsley 
NHS Trust to make changes to the provision of places of safety at its April 
meeting. 

8.3 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

None



7

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------





Healthier Communities Select Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chief Executive Item 3

Class Part 1 (open) 19 April 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1. Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct:

(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulat
[...]
if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)





Healthier Communities Select Committee

Title Select Committee work programme 2016-17

Contributor Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager Item 4

Class Part 1 (open) 19 April 2016

1. Purpose

To ask Members to discuss and agree an annual work programme for the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee.

2. Summary

This report:

1. Informs Members of the meeting dates for this municipal year.
2. Provides the context for setting the Committee’s work programme.
3. Invites Members to decide on the Committee’s priorities for the 2016-17 

municipal year.
4. Informs Members of the process for Business Panel approval of the work 

programme.
5. Outlines how the work programme can be monitored, managed and developed.

3. Recommendations

The Select Committee is asked to:

 Note the meeting dates and terms of reference for the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee.

 Consider the provisional work programme at appendix B.
 Consider adding further items to the work programme, taking into consideration 

the criteria for selecting topics; information about local assembly priorities and 
items already added to the provisional work programme.

 Note the key decision plan, attached at appendix F, and consider any key 
decisions for further scrutiny.

 Agree a work programme for the municipal year 2016-17.
 Review how the work programme can be developed, managed and monitored 

over the coming year.

4. Meeting dates

4.1 The following Committee meeting dates for the next municipal year were agreed at 
the Council AGM on 30 March 2016:

 19 April 2016
 18 May 2016
 28 June 2016
 13 September 2016



 18 October 2016
 24 November 2016
 12 January 2017
 01 March 2017

5. Context

5.1 The Committee has a responsibility for carrying out the duties of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as they relate to the provision of service by, and performance 
of, health bodies providing services for local people. The Committee’s terms of 
reference are set out in appendix A.

5.2 The Committee regularly scrutinises the work of Lewisham’s Community Services 
directorate, which includes teams responsible for adult social care, joint 
commissioning, community education and public health. The Committee also has a 
role in questioning local providers and commissioners – including Lewisham and 
Greenwich NHS Trust, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust and 
Lewisham’s clinical commissioning group.

5.3 The Committee works with Healthwatch Lewisham and Lewisham’s Health and 
Wellbeing board to drive improvements to services for local people.

6. Deciding on items for the work programme

6.1 When deciding on items to include in the work programme, the Committee should 
have regard to:
 items the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference;
 the criteria for selecting and prioritising topics;
 the capacity for adding items;
 the context for setting the work programme and advice from officers;
 suggestions already put forward by Members.



6.2 The following flow chart, based on the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) advice for 
prioritising topics is designed to help Members decide which items should be added 
to the work programme:



7. Different types of scrutiny

7.1 It is important to agree how each work programme item will be scrutinised. Some 
items may only require an information report to be presented to the Committee and 
others will require performance monitoring data or analysis to be presented. 
Typically, the majority of items take the form of single meeting items, where 
members:

(a) agree what information and analysis they wish to receive in order to achieve 
their desired outcomes;
(b) receive a report presenting that information and analysis;
(c) ask questions of the presenting officer or guest;
(d) agree, following discussion of the rep
[...]
ould be put forward for consideration as part of the work 
programme for this year:

 An item about the deal for adult social care and wellbeing offered by Wigan 
Council, as an approach to providing adult social care. 

 Devolution 

Suggestions from officers

8.4 The following are additional suggestions from officers:

 Health and social care integration;
 Devolution business case;

8.5 The budget report to Council in February 2016 estimated that a further £45m of 
savings will be required for the period 2017/18 to 2019/20, profiled circa £15m per 
year. This estimate will be updated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in July 
2016, along with the Mayor’s request for work on a three year budget.  In order to 
achieve these savings the Council continues to work on a series of thematic 
(Lewisham Future Programme) and cross-cutting (Lewisham 2020) reviews to 
fundamentally revisit the way it delivers services. 

8.6 It remains officers intention to bring forward savings for scrutiny and decision as 
and when they are identified.  However, it is also recognised that the annual cycle 
will mean the majority of savings for the following financial year will be presented 
over the summer for decision in the autumn.  Officers remain committed to regular 
interactions with Members in order to facilitate scrutiny of the specific savings 
proposals as they arise.  The Select Committees will therefore need to retain 
capacity in their work programmes to consider these as necessary.

8.7 Issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny

 Development of Neighbourhood Care Networks;
 Access to GP services

Issues that the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference

8.8 Items added to the provisional work programme under this heading include:

 Healthwatch annual report
 Public health annual report
 Delivery of the health and wellbeing strategy priorities
 Adult safeguarding reports



Items requiring follow up from Committee reviews and recommendatio
[...]
s of emergency care and is aimed at getting the sector 
back into balance as a whole. 

 
South east London is further advanced compared to other STP 
footprints in the country, with a large amount of work already done as 
part of the Our Healthier South East London (OHSEL) programme. The 
south east London STP will build on the OHSEL strategy. Work has 
already started in light of the tight timelines associated (outlined 
below), with a dedicated programme workstream supporting the 
submission planning process.  
 
The core components of the first STP submission on 11 April are 
expected to include: 
 



 

 3 

 a base case; both financial and clinical (i.e. the do nothing 
scenario) 

 a number of supporting artefacts that enable development of the 
STP including: 
- a programme plan with clearly defined workstreams and 

milestones 
- governance arrangements that provide appropriate 

leadership and control to STP development 
- resource agreements across the strategic planning group to 

support STP development 

 interdependencies between both the financial and clinical base 
case will need to be considered and accounted for when 
designing and agreeing supporting artefacts. 

 
 
4. Timeline 
 

The final submission of the STP is late June 2016, with a first draft 
expected by NHS England in early April.  

 
Background Documents 
 
Delivering the Forward View: NHS planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21 can 
be found at www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-view/  
 
Further information on the Our Healthier South East London programme can 
be found at www.ourhealthiersel.nhs.uk  
 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Charles Malcolm-Smith, 
Deputy Director (Strategy & OD), Lewisham CCG, e-mail charles.malcolm-
smith@nhs.net  
 

http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-view/
http://www.ourhealthiersel.nhs.uk/
mailto:charles.malcolm-smith@nhs.net
mailto:charles.malcolm-smith@nhs.net




Healthier Communities
[...]
mittees

10. The Joint Committee will encourage its Members to inform their local overview and 
scrutiny committees of the work of the Joint Committee on the SLaM Place of Safety 
proposal

11. The Joint Committee will invite its Members to represent to the Joint Committee the 
views of their local overview and scrutiny committees on the SLaM Place of Safety 
proposal and the Joint Committee’s work.

Communication

12. The Joint Committee will establish clear lines of communication between itself, 
SLaM, the CCG, and local authorities. All formal correspondence between the Joint 
Committee, local authorities and the NHS on this matter will be administered by Julie 
Timbrell , Southwark Council ) or (other) until such officer is appointed.

Representations

13. The Joint Committee will identify and invite witnesses to address the committee, 
invite comments from interested parties and take into account information from all 
the local Healthwatch organisations. It may wish to undertake further consultation 
with a range of stakeholders.

Support

14. Administrative and research support will be provided by the scrutiny teams of the 4 
boroughs working together.

Assumptions

15. The Joint Committee will be based on the following assumptions:



(a) That the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is constituted to respond to SLaM 
Place of Safety proposal.

(b) SLaM, and their commissioners, will permit the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee access to the outcome of any public consultation.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2016
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Select Committee work programme
	04 Appendix F - key decision plan 190416

	5 Sustainability and Transformation Plans
	05 Appendix A - South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan 190416

	6 Information item: SLaM Place of Safety Joint Committee
	06 Report to Council on constitutional matters - Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 190416




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Jamie Milne, Jacq Paschoud, Joan Reid and Alan Till and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Elliott, Ami Ibitson and Susan Wise

ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), John 
Bardens (Scrutiny Manager), Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham) and 
Barry Quirk (Chief Executive)

1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair

Resolved: Councillor Muldoon confirmed as Chair and Councillor Jeffrey confirmed 
as Vice Chair. 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2016

Resolved: minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016 agreed as an accurate 
record.

3. Declarations of interest

The following non-prejudicial interests were declared:

Councillor Muldoon is a governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust.

Councillor Paschoud has a family member in receipt of a package of adult 
social care.

Councillor Paul Bell is a member of King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust.

4. Select Committee work programme

John Bardens introduced the item. The following key points were noted:

 The Committee discussed Wigan Council’s approach to adult social care, 
The Deal for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, and how the council is 
moving from being a provider of services to helping people find the best 
services in the local community for them.  The Committee also discussed a 



2

possible visit to Wigan Council to talk to service users and staff about how 
integration has worked. 

 The Committee agreed to hold an in-depth review of health and adult social 
care integration.

 The Committee also discussed whether there would be time to look into 
place-based care as there is a lot of evidence available. The Committee 
agreed to include this in the meeting on 18 October.  

Resolved: changes to the work programme were agreed.

5. Sustainability and Transformation Plans

Barry Quirk (Chief Executive) introduced the report. The following key points were 
noted:

 The NHS forecasts that without change there will be £30 billion shortfall in its 
budget by 2020-21 – mostly driven by the cost of caring for the country’s 
increasing and ageing population. The Government has agreed to provide an 
extra £8 billion by 2020. But the NHS must make up the rest by improving 
efficiency. 

 These savings can’t be achieved by looking at individual hospitals. They have 
to be done by area, across a range of hospitals. As part of this, all NHS 
organisations have been asked to produce a local health and care system 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), covering 2016 to 2021. There 
are 44 ‘footprint’ areas across England that will submit their own STPs.   

 South East London’s STP covers six boroughs in South East London: Bexley, 
Bromley, Greenwich, Lambeth, Lewisham and Southwark. The STP sets out 
how these boroughs will work together to re-organise and integrate the way 
health and social care services are provided across the area. The South East 
London STP is owned by all providers and commissioners of health and social 
care in these areas.

 Amanda Pritchard (Chief Executive, Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation 
Trust) is leading the work on South East London’s STP. Andrew Parson is the 
clinical lead, Andrew Bland is the Clinical Commissioning Group Lead and 
Barry Quirk is the lead for local government.

 South East London’s initial STP was re-submitted today – after changes were 
made to bring it in line with NHS financial guidelines.



3

 In South East London, there is forecast to be a gap in NHS finances of over 
£670 million by 2021. Some savings have been identified from, among other 
things, changing services (£145 million) and increased collaboration (£250 
million), but it is still estimated that there will be financial gap of over £280 
million after 5 years. If nothing was to change at all, the gap would be over £1 
billion. 

 There are five key elements to South East London’s STP: improving the health 
of people; improving care and quality of service; improving organisational 
effectiveness of primary care and social care; establishing priorities; leadership 
and governance. 

 In terms of improving the health of people, Lewisham is doing well in some 
areas, like helping people who have recently come out of hospital, but not so 
well other, like access to GP services. 

 The priorities of South East London’s STP are: better contractual 
arrangements; establishing effective place-based governance; provider 
collaboration and accelerated delivery. 

 All South East London Trusts are in financial deficit, so there is a need to look 
at how to speed up the process and shift the focus to community-based care. 
Re-designing and integrating adult social care is critical. The cost of social care 
is probably greater than cost of hospital care. 

 Lewisham has discussed collaborative planning with several health partners 
across South East London, but local governments in the area are still a long 
way behind when it comes to collaborative working. 

 Some local authorities in South East London have already done well 
establishing new ways to work more closely with local health partners. But 
most collaboration has been at individual local authority level. Local authorities 
are not yet looking at the overall costs across South East London in 5 years’ 
time.

 Because of the work already done as part of Our Health South East London 
(OHSEL), South East London is considered to be one of the most advanced 
areas, with good conditions for further collaboration – and has been asked to 
be a national exemplar. 

 Local government is generally under-represented at meetings about the STP 
and, without a South East London approach to social care, local government is 
in danger of being left behind. 



4

Barry Quirk (Chief Executive) answered questions from the Committee. 
The following key points were noted:

 South East London’s initial STP for 2018 to 2021 was submitted today – as 
well the individual local NHS organisations’ plans for 2016/17.

 South East London’s final STP will be submitted in June. This doesn’t mean 
that any of the health devolution pilots are on hold, but they may have to be re-
configured in the context of the STP. 

 The directors of adult social care in the 6 boroughs are involved in the STP, but 
it is still felt that local government input is ‘light’ overall. There is a feeling that 
local government is being squeezed out and that health care will increasingly 
dominate as adult social care gets closer to health care. Local governments 
need to have a voice at the appropriate times. 

 PFI deals will also be looked at as part of South East London’s STP. Several 
PFI contracts in the area have previously been renegotiated. 

 All meetings about South East London’s STP have been open to public and 
have also involved patient groups from the area.

 There are some serious issues with patient safety across South East London. 
Clinical outcomes need to improve and South East London’s STP is also about 
improving levels of service – as well as making efficiency savings. 

 All the figures in the STP so far are only about the funding for NHS services. 
The financial gaps in social care funding have not yet been worked out. Local 
authorities need extra funding for programme management to do this 
effectively. 

 There will be further discussions, with the programme director of South East 
London’s STP, about how the public are being consulted.

The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points 
were noted:

 The Committee expressed some concern that South East London’s STP was 
being described as a good thing when there were concerns that it would 
fragment health care, introduce further cuts and oversee the decline. Members 
expressed concerns about the burden of PFI deals on hospital finances.  



5

 The Committee also expressed concern about the possibility of social care 
becoming merely an extension of medical care, with those who do not need 
medical care being side-lined.

 The Chair pointed out that the relevant scrutiny chairs across South East 
London have been working jointly through the South East London Stakeholder 
Reference Group. 

 A copy of South East London’s STP will be shared with the Committee and it 
may be added to the Committee’s work programme again later in the year. 

Resolved: that the Committee would be able see a copy of the Plan and be sent 
information about the next meeting.  

6. Information item: SLaM Place of Safety Joint Committee

Resolved: that the report be noted.

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


